

EQUESTRIAN EVENTS, INC.

dba: Crescendo Farms

Katie Twombly, Owner and Trainer

2016 RATE SHEET

Rates Revised: 12-12-13

Effective: 1-1-14

Content Updated 1-1-16

BOARD AND SERVICES:

Full Care Board: Full Care rate includes stall run and/or daily pasture turn out, access to riding facilities, hay, pellets/grain (LMF), blanketing as necessary, feeding of supplements provided by owner, arranging for routine vet care. \$625/mo.

Stall Hold Fee: \$150/mo will be charged to hold a stall for any reason. (Move out for short term training, delay in moving in to barn, etc.). This fee is paid in advance and will not be refunded or applied to future board fees.

Lay-Up/Emergency: Base board plus charges for supervision of rehabilitation program as directed by veterinarian to be agreed upon by management depending on the individual situation. In the event your horse needs emergency or extended care (ie: hand walking, holding for vet, wrapping, sweats, medications, etc.) We will provide services as requested and bill you on your next bill. Minimum \$10/day.

Up Keep: Mane Pull: \$30+ Trim: \$20 Groom: \$60/mo (1/wk)
 Trace Clip: \$100 Body Clip: \$200

Shoer/Vet: Any shoeing or vet bills covered by the farm will be assessed an additional fee of \$25 above the shoer/vet charge. Routine semi-annual vaccines and quarterly worming are required per boarding contract. If you use Columbia for your vet, this will be arranged by CF management, if you use a different vet, you are responsible to keep your horse on the same worming and vaccine schedule. Clients will be billed by the attending vet.

Shoer/Vet Holding Fee: If management needs to hold your horse for vet (chiropractor, dentist, emergency care, etc) or farrier, the holding charge will be \$25. NOTE: Routine vaccinations and worming are NOT assessed a holding fee.

Laundry: Blanket Wash: (light/medium weight only) \$20 ea. Waterproofing: \$20
Saddle pads, leg wraps: \$5 ea.

LESSON MAKE UP POLICY:

I will contact you if I need to re-schedule for any reason. Boarders can reschedule or substitute a schooling ride or ground work session in lieu of a missed lesson if time is available. School horse students: Priority is on rescheduling in the same month whenever possible. I will credit any lessons missed due to conflicts on my part if a make up time can not be arranged. I ask that all students please give me 24 hours notice if you can't make it and would like me to re-schedule. If you call the same day I will credit ½ the lesson fee. If you no-show, you will forfeit your lesson.

